

Nos. 23-1207 and 23-1208

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

23-1207

Aaron Norgren,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Minnesota Department of Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

23-1208

Joseph Norgren,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Minnesota Department of Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Douglas P. Seaton
James V. F. Dickey
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
(612) 428-7002

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. The Norgrens Have Pleaded Sufficient Facts to Establish Their First Amendment Claims Against Commissioner Harpstead.	1
A. Commissioner Harpstead Acted Personally and Purposefully to Violate the Norgrens’ Constitutional Rights.	1
B. The Norgrens Have Sufficiently Pleaded First Amendment Retaliation.	4
1. Joseph Stated a Plausible Claim for First Amendment Retaliation....	4
2. Aaron Stated a Plausible Claim for First Amendment Retaliation. ...	7
C. The Norgrens Stated Plausible First Amendment Compelled Speech Claims.	11
D. Commissioner Harpstead Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	13
II. Aaron Stated a Plausible Title VII Retaliation Claim.....	14
III. Joseph Stated a Plausible Claim for Religious Discrimination.	19
IV. Aaron Pleaded Sufficient Facts to State a Plausible Claim for Religious Discrimination.	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 2(a).....	17
--------------------------------------	----

Cases

<i>Altman v. Minn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 251 F.3d 1199 (8th Cir. 2001)	12, 22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1
<i>Bonner v. Outlaw</i> , 552 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Buettner v. E. Arch Coal Sales Co.</i> , 216 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson Cnty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	6
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	2, 3
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>EEOC v. N. Mem’l Health Care</i> , 908 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Ellis v. Houston</i> , 742 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	6
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	14
<i>Jackson v. Nixon</i> , 747 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2014)	1, 3, 7
<i>Leighton v. Madison Cent. Sch. Dist. #39-2</i> , No. 4:16-CV-04079-RAL, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167924 (D.S.D. Sep. 28, 2018)	24
<i>McPherson v. Brennan</i> , 888 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Monteer v. ABL Mgmt.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-756 ACL, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155987 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 30, 2022).....	5
<i>O’Bryan v. KTIV Television</i> , 64 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	13
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	16
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	2

Turner v. Gonzales, 421 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2005).....16

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....14

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar, 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....25

Warmington v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Minn., 998 F.3d 789
(8th Cir. 2021).....19

Wilson v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs., 850 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 16, 19

Other Authorities

“Require,” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/require>12
